After initial history and investigations, all patients went through fiber optic bronchoscopy. The Lowenstein Jensen (LJ) 
medium was used for sample inoculation and incubated for 8 weeks. The GeneXpert MTB samples were processed as per 
manufacturer's specifications. 
Results: In this study, one hundred and twenty-two (n=122) patients median age of 46.00(28.75-59.25) years were included. 
The cough 95(77.87%), fever 79(64.75%) and weight loss 74(60.66%) were common symptoms respectively. The upper lung 
zone 84(68.85%) and middle lung zone 12(9.84%) were commonly involved.

[...]

skewed quantitative data, median and interquartile 
range was used. The categorical data was represented 
using frequency and percentages. The sensitivity, 
specificity was calculated using standard formulas for 
GeneXpert MTB using culture as gold standard. 

RESULTS 

In this study, one hundred and twenty-two 
(n=122) patients suspected of pulmonary TB were 
included. The median age was 46.00 (28.75-59.25) 
years. The sample population was male predominant 
66(54.10%) and 56(45.90%) were females. Among the 
sampled, 22(18.03%) were smokers. The cough 
95(77.87%) was the most common symptom followed